MINUTES
MEETING OF m'rzu;mw COMMISSTON
RICHMOND, YIRGINIA
February 17, 1972

The monthly meeting of the 5iate Higiway Commission was
hald at the Central Highway 0ffice in Richmond, ¥irginia, on February 17,
1972, at W a.m, The Chairman, Mr. Dorglas B. Fugate, presided,

Prasent: Messrs. Fugate, Esughan, Duckworth, Eakin,
Fitzpatrick, Hairston amd Janney.

Absent: Measrs. Crowe and Elass.

On motion of Nr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr, Duckworth,
ninutes of the meeting of January 20, 1572, were approved.

Motiaon was made by Mr. F‘itz;atr‘.lck. seconded by Mr, Duckworth,
that peynfts 1ssued from January 20, 1972, to Fehrvary 16, 1972, inclusiva,
as shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motlon carried.

On motfon of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
cancellation of permits from January 20, 1972, to February 16, 1972, az shown
by racords of the Department, was approved.



. Movad by Mr. Fitzpatrick, saconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that the Commission confirm Tetter ballot action on bids raceived
January 18, 1972, on the following projects:

Projact UO00-121-103, C-501

0.016 Mi. E. Int. Relog, Rt. 60 « 0.257 Wi, E, Int. Reloc. Rt. 60, City of
Newport News.  Award of contract to Tow bidder, Jack L. Massie Contractor,
Inc., W{1l1amsburg, Va.

Bid $149,733.17
10% for engineering 2nd additiomal work 14,973.31
Work by State Forces 2,728.00
Amount chargeable to project 167,%#34.00

Acet. Rec, Lty of ort News - $25,115.17
$142,319.00 to be provided for in futere Urban Construction Allocations.

Project UD00-145-103, C-501

Int. 671 (Armory Drive) - Int. 58 {CTay Street), City of Franklin. Award of
contract to 1ow bidder, Short Paving Company, Inc., Petarsburg, Va.

Bid $338,497.15
10% for engineering and additional work 33,848.71
Work by State Forces 2,870.00
Anount clmrgeah]e to project 375,217.00
Acct, Rec. Clity of Franklin - $56,528.93

$177,788,00 to be provided for in future Urban Comstruction Allgcations.

Route 155, Project 0195-127-101, C-501, B-615, B-616, B-618, B-619, B-620

i N ey ity DU

0,011 Mi, §. Idlewond Ave. (Near MeCloy 5t.) - 0.012 M1. S. Westwood Ave.
(Rt, 197}, City of Richmond. FAward of coetract to low bidder, The Lane
Conttruction Corp.. Meriden, Connecticut.

Canstructi Right of Way

Bid e T pieddy 1UD,
10X for engineering and additional work 2,044,792, 7% 143,210.31
Work by State Forces 13,525.00

Flagging o7 » 50000

Amount chargesble to project 24,103,560, 00

Acct. Rec. Richmond Metropolitan Authority - $935,715.23

Acct, Rec. {1ty of Richmond - $85,850.86

Acct. Rec. ¥irginia Elactric & Power Company - $50,B8%.50

Acct, Rec. Chesapeake & Potosmac Telephone Co. - $50,505.75

$14,703,978.56 t0 be provided for in 1972-73 Interstate Construction Allocation



Route 251, Projsct 0251-117-101, C-B01

Int. 11 & 114 - 0.021 M1. 5. MeCormick St., Gty of Lexington. Mward of
#um:rnt:t to low bidder, Charles W, Barger & Son Constr. €., Inc., Lexington,
a.

constructfon Right of W
Bid (Ragular} ¥R » 190,
10% for engineering and additional work 26,678.72 1,819,580
Work by Stata Forcas 3,454,00
Anount chargeable to project - 316,935.00
Acct. Rec. City of Lexington - $49,282.34
$61,764.00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocations.

Aoute 460, Project 0460-073-105, €-502, C-503
5.435 W{. E. Appomatiox-Prince Edward CL - 0.498 M, W, Int. 16 {N. of

Farmvi1te}, Prince Edward County. Mward of comtract to tow bidder, Roy M.
Ford Company, Ilnc,, Blairs, Va.

' i I:nEstructfun 'H‘.‘l!ht of %g

¥ ) * 1 ]
10% for anginearing and additional work 206,306.24 212.50
Work by State Forces _ 28,842.00
Right of Way 37 ,000.00
Uti11tias 32,100,00
fmount chargeable {o projest 2,703,648.00

Route 501, Project 7501-11B-101, C-501, B-60T

Bridge & Approaches - Rivermont Ave. over NAW Raflway and Blackwater Graek,
City of Lynchburg, Award of contract to low bidder, McDowall & Wood, Ine.,
Salem, ¥irginfa, and Robertson-Fowler Company, Inc., Salem, Yirginia.

Construction Right of i
Bid $3,181, 008,10 !‘%.EED.W
10¢ for engineering and additional work 314,109.91 7.382.00.
Nork by State Forcas 6,220.00
Clty of Lynchburg (Mon-part.) 2,200.00
Ra¥iroad - 6.634.00
Flagging 3,770.00
:nnuntmchnrguhlu to project $538 . 3,555,235.00
mt- C. E1 ﬂf L:;Ilﬂlhll'l'g - |E'M|- 2
Hm- n!’:. c FP - s IEM-W

$2,478,745.00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocations.



Route 614, Project D614-084-124, C-50!

Virginla-Tennessee State Line - 1.050 Mi. W. Int, 634, Scott County. Award
of contract to low bidder, P. C. Cooper Corstruction Company. Blountwille,
Tennassae.

Bfd $314,961.76
10% for engireering and addfticral work 31,488.17
Amount chargeabla to project 346 ,480.00

$249,000.00 to be provided for in 1972-73 & Subsequent Years Budgets.

Route 627, Project 0627-092-127, C-501, B-E1B

0.133 Mi. E. NAW RR - 0.038 M1. W. N&W RR, Tazewell County. Awerd of coniract
to Tow bidder, Pendleton Constyuction Corporation, Wytheville, Va.

Bid $194,188.35
10% for engineering and addftional work 19,418.83
Work by State Forces 154.00
Railroad 76,425.80
Flagging 6,058.00
Anount chargeable to project 296 ,28E,00

$184,000.0C0 %o be provided for in 1972-73 & Subsequenti Years Budgets.

Route 635, Project D635-054-125, C-501, B-607, B-5614

0.028 Mi, N, E, Int. 611 - 0,058 M1, 5. E. Int, 610, Louisz County. BAward
of contract to Tow bidder, Msga Contrecters, Inc., Richmond, Va,

Bid $268,357.45
102 for engineering and addttiomal work 26 ,B35.74
Work by State Forces . 8,910.00
Angunt chargeahle to prolect 304,103.00

$126,000.00 to be provided for 4n 1972-73 & Subsequent Years Budgets.

Routes 16, 21, 58, 63, 65, 67, /2, 80 and 160, Project GR-21-71

Furnishing & Eracting Steel Beam Guardrail, Bristol District. Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc., Charlottesville, Ve.

Bid $30,549.80
10% for engineering and additional work 3,054,98
Amount chargeable t0 project 33,605.00

£312,164.43 from 10% Primary Maintenance Reserve Fund.
$21,440,57 to be provided 1n the 1972-73 Bristol District-Wide Guardrail
Fund.



Routes 43, 52, 58, 220, 221, 311, 450 & 501, Project BR-ZZ-71

Furnishing & Eracting Stea] Bean Guardrafl, Salem District. Awerd of
contract to low bidder, Whitnyer Brathers, Inc., Charlottesville, Va.

Bid $28.4014.70
10X for emgfneering and additional work 2,841.47
Amount chargeshle to project 31,266.00

$1,494._63 from 10X Prisary Maintenance Raserve Fund.
:4.?61.3? from %ot Let balance Salem District-Wide Guardratl Fund.
25,000.00 to ba provided in the 1972-73 Salam Mstrict-Wide Guardrail Fund.

Routes 6, 29, 53, 60 & 501, Project GR-23-71

Furnishing & Erecting Stse! Beam Guardrail, Lymchburg District. FAward of
contract to low bidder, Whibtnyer Brothers, Inc., Charlottesvilla, Va.-

Bid $25,115,66
10% for angineering &nd additfonal work 2,511.66
Ampunt chargeable to project 27,628.00
(208,59 from Not Let Lynchburg District-Wide Guardrail Fund.
26,41 from 10% Primary Maintenance Reserve Fund,
in.lmn.ﬂﬂ to be provided 4n the 1972-73 Lynchburg District-Wide Guardrall
umd.

Route 360, Projact GR-24-71

Furnishing & Erecting Steal Besm Guardradl, Richmond District. fward of
contract to low bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc., Chariottesville, Va.

Bid $20,173.00
10% for angineering and additional work : 2.017.30
Amount chargeable to project 22,190.00

4$1,504.00 from Not Lat balance Richmond District-Wide Suardratl Furd,
gzgasas.un to be provided 1n the 1972-73 Richmond District-Wide Guardrail
und .

Routes 35, 58, 60 & 460, Project GR-25-71

Furndshing & Erecting Stewl Bean Guardrail, Suffolk District, Award of
contract to low bidder, Whitmyer 'Brnthnr;. Inc.. Charlottesviile, ¥a.

Bid $22,218.75
10% for engineering and additional work 2,221.87
Amount chargeabla to praject 24,441.00

1,270.61 from Kot Let balance Suffolk District-Wide Guardrail Fund.
Fmﬁ'l?ﬂ.ai to he provided fn the 1872-72 Suffolk District-Wide Guardrail



Routss 1, 3, T4, 208 & 301, Project ER-26-71

Furnishing & Erecting Steel Beam Guardraf], Frederfcksburg District. Award
of contract to Tow bidder, Whitwyer Brothers, Inc., Charlottesville, Ya,

Bid $35,643.00
102 for engineering and additional work 3,564.30
Amount chargeable to project 39,207.00

glﬁ.nns.u from Not Let balance Fredericksburg District-Wide Guardrail Fund.
EE'TE??EE it ba provided in tha 1972-73 Fredericksburg District-Wide Guard-
rai] Fund.

Routeg 15, 33 & 522, Project GR-27-71

Furnishing & Eracting Steel Beam Guardraii, Culpeper Districkt. Award of
contract to low bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc., Charlottesviila, Va.

Bid $17,781.40
10% for enginsering and additional work 1.,778.14
Amount chargeable to project 19,560.00

$1,866,.35 from Not Let Halance L‘.ulgaper District-Wide Guardrail Fund.
'."213&!!93.65 to be provided in the 1972-73 Culpeper District-Wide Guardrail
und.

Roytes 11, 18, 33, 39, 42, 66, 220, 263, 340, 5P2, 637, 778, 793 & 820,

Frolect G-l

Furnizhing & Erecting Steel Seam Guardradl, Staunton DMstrict. Awrd of
contract to low bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc., Charlottesville, Va.

Bid $30,841.53
10% for anginearing and additional work - 3,084.15
Amount chargeable to project 33,926,00

(800,00 from Staunton District Secondary Maintemance Budget Furds.
10,494.71 from Not Let Staurton District-Wide Guardrail Fund.
;145551 2% to be provided 1n the 1972-73 Staunton District-Wide Guardrail
und.

Roytes 7, 28, 20, 0, 123, 193, 234, 495 & 611, Project ¥-7-72

Cleaning & Painting Bridge Structural Steel, Arlington, Fairfax, Madison &
Prince William Counties. BAward of contract to Tow bidder, Colonfal Painting
Company, Ambridge, Pennsylvania.

Bid $193,360.00
10% for engineering and additional work 19,336.00
Amount chargeabla to profect 212,696.00

Culpepar District Interstate, Primary and Secondary Systems Malintenanca
Budget Funds.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by  Mr. Fitzpatrick, saconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids received
January 19, 1972, on the following projects, and authorizing readvertisemant
of these projects:

Route 19, Project 7019-082-101, C.501, B-601, H-605, B-611

1.043 M1, E. ECL Tazewall - Int. Routa 61, Tazewell County. Low bid - 30.4%
over estimate.

Route 58, Project 6D58-012-107, C-501, B-613, B-614, B-5615, B=b616

0.683 Mi. W. Int. # - 4.275 Mi. E. Int. 45, Srunswick County. Low bid -
21.7% over estimate. :

Route 123, Praject 0123-029-108, C-601; 0123-153-103, C-501

0.452 M1. N. Int. 66 - 0.538 W1, E. of HCL Town of Vienna, Fairfax County and
Town of Yienna. Low bid - 17.1% over estimate.

Raute 604, Project DS04-061-144, C-501, B-512

0.260 Mi. N. Int. 58 {Constance Rd.) - 0,992 M{. N. Int. 58 (Constance Rd.),
Nansemond County., Low bid - 18.4% over sstimata,

Route 621, Project 0521-096-115, C-501

Int. 202 (Mount Holly)} - Int. 626 [Erdca), Hestmoraland County. Low bid -

Routes 56, 151, 210 & 29, Project BR-8-71

air B Brs, - Rt. 556 B11] Race Overflow {0055-062-0618), RE, 151 Tye Ry,
{0151-062-06334-707-W600), Rt, 210 over 20 (0120-005-DE32), NBL Rt. 29
Byffalo Rv. (0029-005-0503}, Rt. 29 Mi1] Cr. (0029-005-0602), Rt. 56 Tya Rv.
{0056-062-06174-0619), Amherst & Nelson Counties. Llow bid - 21.3% over
estimata.

MOTION CARRIED




Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that

WHEREAS, under autharity of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 15 made hy the C1ty of Radford for
maintenance payments at the rate of $1,100 per mile annually on add!tional
streets meeting required standards,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the quarterly gnymnts
at the rate of $1,100 per mila annualiy be made to the City of Radford on
additional streats totaling 1.24 miles and meetfng standards required by
the aforsmentioned section of the Code effective January 1, 1972, for the

quarterly |1: nt due aftar March 31, 1572. The additional streets and
mileage eligible for payment are described as follows:
Preston Street - 13th Streat to Forsst Avenue - 0.4) M{le
Pendleton Sireet - Preston Street to Tie-In Existing

Pendleton Strest - 1.07 Mlie
Kivkwood Drive - Praston Streat to Preston Street - 0.22 Mile
Sutton Street ~ Preston Streat to Tie-in Existing

Sutton Street - 0,10 Mile
Chesley Sireet - Preston Street to Tie-in Existing

Chesley 5treet - 0.09 M{le
Forest Avenue - 10th Street to Route 611 (Rock Road) - 0,36 Mlle

These additfons, totaling 1.24 miles, will increase the total
mileage 1n the 1ty of Radford from 51.67 miles to 52.9) miles of approved
streets, '

MOTION CARRIED

" Moved by Mr. Duckworth, seconded hy Mr. Baughan,
at -

WHEREAS, Route 242 fn Fairfax County has besn mlterzC iid recon-
structad 25 shown on plans for Project 0242-029-101, C-501; and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road are na longer necessary for
wrpmﬂles uffi:ha State Highway System, a new road having been constructed tn
el erégy, .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-144
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.20 mile of the old location of
Route 242, shown 1n yellow and desfgnated as Sections T and 2 on the plat
dated September 25, 1968, Project 0242-029-101, C-501, be discontinued as a
part of tha State Highway Systam.

MOTION CARRIED



that Movaed by “r. Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Baughan,
a

NHEREAS, Routs 28 1n Fafrfax County has been al%ered and
reconstructed as shown on plars Tor Praject 0028-029-104, €-601: and

. WHEREAS, ona saction of the old road s no 1onger necessary
for purposes of the State Highway Systsm, 2 new road heving been consiructed
in 1ieu thereof, and *wo sections of the old road are to be transferred to
the Secondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RES(LVED, thet purtuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Coda of ¥Yirginia of 1950, as amended, 0.14 mile of old
Route 28, shown in yellow and designated ag Saction 1 on the plat dated
February 14, 1966, Project 00Z8-028-104, C-501, be discontinued as part of
the State Highway System;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35 of the
Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, 3.30 mfles of the uld Route 28, shown
{n red and designated as Sections 2 and 3 on the plat and project referred
to herainabova, be transferred from the Primary System to tha Secondary
System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Baughan,
that

WHEREAS, Routas 7 and 123 in Fairfax County have been altered
and recongtructed as shown on plans for Projects 0007-029-103, €-501 and
0123-029-103, C-501; and

WHEREAS, six sections of the o1d road are nao longer necessary
as a public romd, the new road serving the same ¢itizens as the old, and
sTx sections of the old road are to be reclassified as service roads;

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-148
of the Code of Yirginla of 1950, as mmended, 0.32 mile of the old lecation of
Routas 7 ard 123, shown 1n blue and designated as Sections 1, 3, 5, 6, 10 and
12 on tha plat dated Juma 30, 1965, Projects D007-029-103, C-501 and 0123-028-
104, C-501, be abandoned ag a part of the State Highway System;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-61 of the
Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, 0.14 mile of the old Tocation of Route
7, shown in orange and designated as Sections 2 and 4 on the plat and project
rgf;rret: ;n hereinabove, be reclassified as sarvice roads of the new location
af Rou H



2-17-72

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-61
of tha Code of Yirginia of 1950, s amended, 0.48 mile of the old location
of Route 123, shown 4n orange and designated as Sections 7. 8, 9 and 11
on tha plat and project refarred to heretnabove, be raclassified as service
roads of the new location of Route 123.

MOTION GARRIED

Moved by Mr. Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Baughan,
that

WHEREAS, Route 29 fn Culpeper County has been al terad and recon-
structed as shown on plant for Project 6029-023-103, C-501, C-503; and

NHEREAS, one secticn of the old road is no longer necessary As
a public road, the new road serying the same citizens as the old, and one
sectfon of the old road is no longer necessary for purposes of the State
Highway System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuznt to Section 33.1-148
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.38 mile of the old location of
Route 29, shown in blue and designated as Secticn § on tha plat dated November
9, 1971, Project £020-023-103, C-501, C-503, ba abandoned as a part of the
State Highway System;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-144 of the
Code of ¥irginta of 1950, as ssended, 0.13 mile of the old locatien of Route
29, shown 1n yellow and designated as Section 1 on the plat amd project
rafarrad to hereinabove, be discontinued as a part of the Stata Kighway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Nr, Duckworth, saconded by Mr. Baughan,
that

WHEREAS, Route 241 1n Fairfax County has heen altered and recon-
gtructed as shown on plans for Project 0241-029-101, C-501; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road 1s recomendad to ba trans-
ferred to the Secondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35
of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 0.08 mile of the old lncation of
Route 2?41 south of Alexapdria, from tha new Jocation of Route 241 at Station
14+00 northerly 0.08 mile to the intersection of Rovtes 611 and 1332, shown
in red and desTgneted as Section 1 on the plai dated June 9, 1966, be trans-
ferred from the Primary Systew to the Secondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Fitzpairick,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Higways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a combined lozation
and design Tic hearing was held fn the Greensvills County Courthouse
Tocated In oria, ¥irginia, on October 20, 1971, at 2:00 p.m,, Tor tha
purpose of considering the proposed location and design of Routes 615 and
645 from the intersection of Route 58 to 0.033 mile north of the intersection
of Blake Road in Gresnsville, State Project Q619-040-131, C-B01, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advénce and all those prasant
wara given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recowwendations
for or against the proposed project as presented, and their statements being
duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects of the
proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with a1l othar, hes bean carafully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the locatlon and major design
features of this project be aporoved in accordance with the plan as proposed
and Eresentad at the said location and desiyn public hearing by the Depart-

ment's enginmers.
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Baughan, seconded by ™r, Fitzpatrick,

that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-34 of the 1950 Coda of
Virginia, az smended, the State Highway Commission nmay add such roads, bridges
and streets as it shall deem proper to the Primary System of Highways; and

WHEREAS, with respect to construction on Routa 42, bypassing the
Town of Dayton in Rockingham County, 1t 1= necessary to add the new bypass
location to the Primary System of Highways and to establish the route warker
designations as Route &2 Bypass and Route 42-Business,

NOM, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLYED, that the new bypass, length 0.81
nile, be added to the Primary System of Highways amd designated Stata Route
42 Bypass. beginning at an 1ntersection with the new conmection of Route 257
in the Town of Dayton and extending northeasterly to tha intersection of present
Routa #2 in Rockingham Coumty.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that present State Routs 42 through tha
Town of D;ytun and between points of intersaction with the new bypass, be
degignated State Route 42-Business, length 0.84 mile.



BE IT ALS0 FURTHER RESOLYER, that the signing of Route 257 1n
the Town of Dayton be extanded easterly from 1ts intersection with present
Route 42 to connect with the new Route 42 Bypass, thus overlapping 0.02
oile on Route 42-Business.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by NMr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that

WHEAEAS, by proper resolutions, tha Boards of Supervisors of
Carrcll, Gharles City, Essex, Fairfax, Lancaster, Page and Princa Edward
Counties have requested that certafn roads which mo longer serve as 2 public
necessity be discontinued as parts of the Sacondery System of Highways:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-150
of the Code of ¥Yirginia of 1980, as amended, the following roads ba discon-
timed as parts of tha Secondary System of Highways, effective this dats:

CARROLL COUNTY - Sections & & 9 of old Tocation Rte.
$79 between Rie. 691 and Ate. B23 a=e——aer--=a 0,007 Wi,

- Section 3 of old Tocation Rta. 687
between Rte. G686 and Rta., 679 —r-r——ccmammeaae 0.04 M.

- Sections 5 & 8 of old Tocation of
Rte. 638 between Rte. 52 and
RBte. 913 smcccrssmmar e e e ame e e {06 M.

CHARLES CITY COUNTY - Route 625-From a point 1,29 wilas
east of intersection Route 625
and G5B to a point 1.35 miles from
sane 1ntersection —----wsmeemmccmmmeeer———aa-- .06 M.

ESSEM COUKTY - Section 3 of old location Rte. B18
from Sta. 75+60 to Sta, 85+#40,
Project 0818-028-127, (-501 —=--—-—--mmsumeaaa 0,152 M1,

FAIRFAX COUNTY - Section GA of old locetfon Rte. E11 from
Conn. Sta. 20425 northerly 0.08 Mi.,
Project 0095-029-102, P-401 —===r——-—=a===ee.- 0,08 M.

- Section 4 of old locztion Bte, 661
from Conn. Sta. #2+00 to the new
connection npg;ite Conn. S5ta. 36470,
Projact 0028-029-104, C-B0T =====mew———amma——o 0.11 M.



FAIRFAX COUNTY - Saction 3 of old location Rte.
07 from Sta. 178425 io new
commection opposite Sta. 1787,
PT‘ﬂJ. uﬂzﬂm-'lU]. c'm1 - ﬂ-nﬂ Hi-

- Sections 1 & 3 of pid Tocation
Rte. 638 between Rts. 835 and
Sta. 9H75, Proj. 0638-029-1%,
C-502 - - 0.18 Ni.

LANCASTER COUNTY ~ Routa T-635, beginning at a
oint 0.42 mi. south of Int.
te. 3, and extending in a

southerly direction for 0,10 mf. ----—--w==== 0.10 Mi.
PAGE COUNTY = Sartion 5 of old Tocation Rte.
611 fron new Rte, 611 southarly
DON l“ n 'WEmm - - —— nln.M m-
- Route 700 from 0.37 milas sast
Route 380 to & Dead End —— 0.03 M.

PRINCE EDWARD COUNTY - Sections 2 & 3 of 0ld location
Rte. 628 from 5ta. 73+55
southeasterly 0.23 mile to old
bridge over Bri eg‘ll:k. » Projuct

mza“u?a-lzil c e e e o N u'za “‘1.
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Duckworth, agconded by Nr. Baughan,

that

NHEREAS, Routs 6 1n Goochland County has been altered and
reconstructad azx shown on plans for Project -p37-104, C-50%; and

WHEREAS, four sections of old road ara no longer necessary ai
a public road, the new road serving tha sama citizens as old road;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-144
of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as smanded, 0.85 wiis of old location of
Route €, shown in biua ond designated as Sections 1, 2, 3 and 4 on the plat
dated March 24, 1966, Project 0005-D37-104, C-505, be abandowed as a part of
the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED



Woved by  Mr, Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the City of Alexandria for
maintenance payments at the rate of §1,100 per mile annually on additiomal
streets neeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the guarterly payments
at the rate of $1,100 per mile annually be made to the {ity of Alexandria
on additfcnal strasts totaling 0.63 mile and meeting standards required by
the aforemantioned section of the Code effectiva January 1, 1972, for the
quarterly payment due after March 31, 1972, The additional streais and
milerge aligible for payment are described as follows:

N. Pickett St. -  Duke Street to 814' North - 0,15 Mile
Holmes Run Pkwy. - N, Pickett 5t. to 560' West - 0.711 Mile
Stevenson Avenwe - S, Whiting St. to 7SC' West - 0,15 Wlle
Stultz Road - Stevenson Ave. to 466' South - 0.09 Mite
Pommandar Walk - Unfon Street to Franklin Street - 0.07 N1
Quay Street - Union Street o Lee Street = (.08 Mile

These additions, totaling 0.63 mile, will increase the total
mileage 1n the City of Alaxandria from 173.75 milas to 174.38 miles of
approved strests,

MOTION CARRIED

h Moved by ¥r. Fitzpatrick, secondad by Mr. Duckworth,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordsnce with the provisions of Section 12B of Title
23 - Highways, Unfted States Code, and PPM 20-3, a 1ocetion and design public
haaring was held {n the Lynchburg Publi¢ Works Bullding Auditorium on
Decenbar 30, 1971, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed
bridge and :‘Eﬁrﬁnches over James River on Route 29 {Cartar Glass Memerial
Bridge) {n Amherst County amd the City of Lynchburg, State Projects 6029-
005-109, C-801, B-&613; G029-118-104, C-501, and

WHEREAS, propar notice was given 1n advance and all those present
vere given B full opportunity to express their opinions and recommendations
for or against the proposed project as presented, and their statemants being
duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, socfal and envirommental effects of the
propused project have been examined and gfven proper consideration, and this
svidence, nlong with all other, has been carefully reviewed,



MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the locatlon and major
design featurss of these projacts be approved Tn accordance with the plan
as proposed and presanted nt the sajd Jocatlon and design public hearing
by the Department's engineers. MOTION CARRIED

Mr. Glass, who was not present at the masting, asked that he
be recordad as strongly in favor of this project,

" Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr, Fitzpatrick,
at

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provizions of Section 123 of
Title 23 - Higmways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a locatfon and design
public hesring was held in the Fife Firehouse located on Raute 606 in
Goochland County on October 13, 1871, at 10:3¢ a.m., for the purpose of
consi{dering the proposed {mprovement of Route 667 - Columbia Road from 0.70
mi{le west of the intersection of Route 651 to 0.16 mile west of the inter-
gect} on :‘5 Route 651 fo Goochland County, State Project D667-037-124, C-501,
=507, &

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and 211 those present
ware given a full opportunity to express thelr opfnions and racomendations
far or against the proposed project as presented, and their statements bafng
duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the econmomic, social and environmental effacts of the
propused project have baen sxamined and gfven proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with a1l othar, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design festures of this project ba approved In accordance with tha plan as
B:oposad and presented at the said location and design public hearing by the

partwent's angineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Duckworth, saconded by Mr. Hairston,
that

WHEREAS, Waller R. Staples, III, Attorney for the Executor of
the Tate Lergy R. Cohen's estate, has Tilad with tha Virginia Natfons1 Bank
of Norfolk, Trustes, amd the State H1 Commission of ¥irginia a lost-bond
affidavit and an tndemnity bond with Roszlie M. Cohen, Executor of the estate
of Leroy R. Cohen, Jr., as Principal and the Unfted States Fidelity amd
Guaranty Company of Maryland as Surety in the amount of $5,000, and



WHEREAS, safd affidavit and indemnity bond set forth that the
lata Leroy R. Cohen, Jr. was the owner of a State of Virginie Toll Revenue
3% registered bond numbered RE23, due September 1, 1994, 1n the amount of
$5,000, and that said bond was lost, and

WHEREAS, Section 211 of the Trust Indenture between the State
Highway Commission and the Trustee provides for Tacement of such lost
bend upon the fi1ing of satisfactory svidence and Indemnity with the Commission
and the Truttee, and

WHEREAS, sald Comnission and Trustee deem the avidence and
indemmity f1led on behalf of Rosalife M. Cohen, Executor of the late Mr. Cohen's
estate, satisfactory:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the Virginia Naticnal Bank,
Trustee, ba and 15 hereby awthorized and directed to authenticate a new bopd
of 1{ke date and tenor, issued in the name of Leroy R. Cohen, Jr., as
directed by the Indemnity Bond, and delfvered to Waller R. Staples, III,
Jg‘t:tgrn Iur the Ixecutor, on the strength of the affidayit and indemnity
nd submitied.

MOTION CARRLED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
¥irginia of 1950, as mmended, request is mede by the Town of Vintan for
maintenance payments at the rate of $1,100 par nile annually on addftional
streets meeting required standards,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the quartarly payments at
the rate of 31,100 qer mile annually he made ta the Town of Vinton on addi-
tional streets totaling 1.50 miles and meating standards recuived by the
aforementioned sectfon of the Code effactive Jamuary 1, 1972, for the
quarierly paymant dus after March 3T, 1972. The additional streets and
mileage eligible for payment are described as follows:

Ramadz Road - Temporary End South to Mt. View Rd. - 0,33 Mile
Kanyon Road ~ Ramada Road to Kamadz Road = (.29 MiTe
Shalon Circle = ML, ¥iew Road NE to End = 0.09 Mile
Niagara Road = Wirginia Ave. South io Temporary End - 0.24 M1e
Mayweod Drive = Clearview Drive io Shelbourns Avenue - 0.32 Mlle
Shethourne Ave. - East End East to Cul-de-sac - D.10 Mle
Lawderdale Ave, - - 0,13 Mfle

Clearview Drive North to End

These additions, totzling 1.50 miles, wiTl increase the total
mileage fn the Tewn of Vinton from 37.37 miles to 32.87 milas of approved
streets.

MOTION CARRIED



" -Moved by Mr, Janney : seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick
at

WHEREAS, in cennection with Route 7, Stata Highway Project 0007-021-
102, Ri-201, the Commorwealth acouired certain Tands, a portion of which ey
outside the normal right of way, from Stanlay &, Dent and E1{zabeth C. Dent by
dead dated July 2, 1968 as recorded in Deed Book 82, Page 20, in the OHffi{ce of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Clarke County: and

WHEREAS, the Stats Highway Commissioner has cert{fied in writing that
tha parcal of land, 3o acquired, 1ving southwest of and adjacent to the south-
west normal right of way 11ne of Route 7 from 2 point 55 fesat opposite survay
Station 128+00 (centarline propesed E.B.L.} to & pofnt 55 feet opposite survey
Station 128420 (centerline proposed E.B.L.} 45 not needed for the uses of the
?t:r Hlnhﬂar System and tha sale of some 5 deemed by him to be in the public

nterest.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordanca with the provisions of Section 33.7-93
of tha 1550 Code of Virginia, as smended, it is the judgment of this Commission
that the conveyance of the land, so certified, 1s in the public interest and
the State Higway Commissioner is hereby avthorized to execute ¥ deed in the
nawe of the Commonwealth cunurng sane, without warranty, to the adioining
Tandowner of racord for a consfderation satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Enginmar and subfect to such restrictions as may be desmed requisite.

Motion Carried.

" Moved by Mr. Janney . seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick
at

WHEREAS, 1n conmestion with Raute 29, State Highway Project 5029-015-
103. RW-20T, tha Commormealth acguirad certain lands needed for the construction
of a service road from Charlis E. Hudson and Shirley ¥. Hudson by desd dated
April 26, 1971 as recorded in Deed Book #36, Page 40 1n the ffice of the Clerk
of tha Circuit Caurt of Campbe)l Coumty; and

WHEREAS, due to a ravizion in the plans, additional Jand has baen
acquired from the aforementioned landowners to relocate the proposed service
road to the north; and

WHEREAS, we have agreed to recommend to the State Highway Commisston

that we return the portion of land wo longer needad for the originzl propased
sarvice rpad: and



- MHEREAS, the State Highwey Commtssioner has certffied in writing
that the Tand lying south of and adjacent to the south proposed right of way
Tine of Service Road Number One from a point 55 feet opposite survey Station
102400 {centerline relocated Route 43) to a point approximately 45 feet opposite
Approximate survey Statfon 14+20 (office revised centeriine Service Aoad Number
Dne), thence continuing along the north existing right of way 1ine of the
original propossd location to a point approximately 87 fast opposite a imate
survey Statfon 15465 (office revised center]ine Service Raad Number fne) does
not constitute a zection of the pub?ic rozd and 5 deemed by him no Tonger
necessary for the uses of the State Higiway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149
of the 1950 Code of Yirginia, as amendsd, the conveyance of satd land
Lo the owners of the adjoining land of record i hersby aporoved, and the State
Highway Comrissfonar is hereby authorized to executs a deed without warranty in
exchange for the additional land raquired from them and subject to such restric-
tions as may be deemed requisfte. -

Motion Carrded.

h Moved by Mr. Janney + Seconded by Mr. Fitrpatrick
at

_ WHEREAS. 1n commectfon with Route 691, State Highway Project 0697-009-
148, (-501, the Cowmomwealth acnuired by donation certain lands from Mary S,
Watson and Elmar R. Watson, and Eva K. Jones by Omn{hus Deed dated October 16,
1969, a3 recorded ¥n Deed Book 358, Page 689; and

WHEREAS, upder the aforementionad profect, a portion of old Raute 691
was relocated in a southwesterly direction from a point opposite survey Station
51+85 to & point opposite survey Station 59+10 and terves the same citizans as
n}d Tmt:“:n and the new location has been aporoved by the State Highway Commis-
S1onar; &

WHEREAS, at tha regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Bpdford
County held on March 8, 1571, a resolution was pasead abandoning as a public
road tha old seetton of Route 691; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned landowmers, not raalizing when thev signed
the Ownibug Deed that they wers alsc conveying all the land between the revizad
northeast proposed right of way line (1-10-72] and the center of pld Route 591,
have since requested that we return this land to them: and

WHEREAS, the adjofning landowners on the north side of old Route &9
have advised, by Yetter, that they are n full agreement with this request: and



. WHEREAS, the State Wighway Commissioner has certifiad in writing that
the land 1ying between the northeast revised proposed right of way lina {1-10-
72} of relocated Route 691 and the cemter of old Routs 691 from a point 25 Teet
opposite survey Station 52¢85 {centarlfne relocated Route 691) fo a point 28
fewt opposite survay Station 57480 {centerline relocated Route 551) does not
constitute a section of the public road and is deemed by hin no longer necessary
for the uses of tha State Highway System.

NO0W, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the zaid Tand, so cartified, to
the former Tandowmers, In accordanca with the provisions of Section 33.1-154
of the 1950 Code of Virginla, as smended, fs hereby approved and the State
Highway Commissioner 15 authorized to axecute in the name of the CommonweaTth
r.ln:h'. without warranty, and subject to such restrfctions as may be desmed
raquisite,

Motion Carried.

that Moved by Mr. Janmey saconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick
[ 4

WHEREAS, 1n conmection with the construction of Route 168, State
Highway Praject 1177-A, the Commowmeaith acquired certatn Tands from John
Lubno, et al, hy Certificate dated December 9, 1937, payment for which was
made pursvant to the Cowmissioners Award by A-5 dated March 7, 1928: amd

WHEREAS, the plans orfginally called for the construction of four
Tanex and the west bound Tane has never beepn constructed: and

WHEREAS, the adioining Tmndowners of record have reguested that we
:ﬂmd ey to them the unneaded portion of right of way which has nevar besn used;
BN .

WHEREAS, the Stats Higway Comnissioner has certified in writing that
the land 1ying batween the northeast original proposed right of way line of
Route 168 and the northeast revised proposed right of way 1ine (8-18-71) from
& point 90 feet opposite survey Station B425 (original proposed centerline
Routs 168) to a point 90 feet opposite survey Statfon 11 {ortginal proposad
centerTfna Route 168) does not constitute a section of the public road and 1is
deamad by him no Tonger necessary for the uses of tha State Highway System.

NOW. THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisfons of Section 33.1-149
of the 1950 Coda of Yirginia, as amended, the convevance of tha said Tand, 30
certifad, to the owners of tha adjoining lands of record {s hareby spproved,
amd the State Highway Commissioner i3 hwrwby authorized to exsgute deeds without
warranty for sane, accopdingly, for conzideration acceptable to the State Right
of Way Frngineer, and subject to such rastrictfons ay may be deemed requisite.

Motion Carried,



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, toconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that :

WHEREAS, under authority of Saction 33.1-43 of the {ode of
Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request 1s nade by the City of Franklin for
& deTetion of "COther Streets" mileaga on streets no Tanger eligthle for
nainterance payments, and

WHEREAS, adjustments for dalstions of street mileage are necassary
dua to redevelopment and construction in the Berkley aree,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the quarterly Fuymants at
the rats of $1,100 Eer mile anmually be reduced {n the City of Franklin om
itreeis totalTng 0.54 mile effective Jamvary 1, 1972, for the quarterly
payment due after March 31, 1972. The streets and mileaga to be daleted from
payment are described as follows:

Jafferson Street - Gardner Street to Gay Strest - 0.06 Mle
Barbour Strest - Gardnar Street to Gay Streat - 0.06 Mle
Marshall Street = Ryland Street to Gardner Street - 0,05 Kile
Gay Street = Jefferson Street to Barhour Street - 0.04 Nila
Gardner Street - Armory Ent, to 500' NE Armory Ent. = O0.12 Mile

Ryland Street H111 Street to 1090' SW H111 Street G.21 Mila

These delations, totaling 0.54 mile, will detrease the total
mileage in the City of Fremklin from 27,48 miles to 26.94 miles of approved
streets.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway Commizsion 1& suthorfzed to make certain
payments to cities for street purposes: and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission has selected certain straets
within the Corporate Limits of the City of Radford for such payments; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commizzion, effective July 1. 1968, establishad
Route 232 1n Montgomery County as a eonnect{on between Interstate Rouwte 81 and
tha 5. C. L. of the City of Radford; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Radford by resolutfon of January 24,
1972, requested tha axtension of Primary Routa 232 along First Street from
1:1:! d::uth :urpurate Linits to 1ts intersection with Routa 11 at the Memorial
r : an



WHEREAS, the extension of Primary Route 232 along First Street
in the City of Radford mests the same critarfa as the section adjoining
the City and such extensfon 15 recommandad by the Department's engineers;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant with Section
33.1-41 of the Code of ¥irginia, as amended, First Street, in the City of
:lﬁn't‘d, be eligible for mafntenance payment as a primary extension as
o7 loms:

State Route 232 - Beginning at the South
Carporate Linits of Radford;
thence northeasterly aiong
First Street to its inter-
section with Route 11 in tha
ity of Radford

Length - 2.4] milas

The primary extansion mileage in the City of Radford, due to
this addition, increasss from 3.73 miles to 6.74 niles eligible for mainte-
nance payment at the rate of $10,000 par mila annually, effective Apedil 1,
1972, for the maintenznce payment due aftar Juna 30, 1372; and

BE IT FURTHER RESCGLVED, that pursuant with Section 33.1-43 of
the Code of ¥irginta, as amanded, First Street, between the South Corporate
Limits and Route 11, a dfstance of 2,45 milas, ba droppad from $1,100 per
miles maintenance in the City of Radford, effective April 1, 1972, due to
the addition of Routa 232.

MOTION CARRIED

X Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Yirginia sets forth
that the General Assambly of Virginia has found and daclared that it is
* . . . 1n tha public interest that access ronds to pubilic racreational
areas and historfcal sites be provided by usfng highway funds . . .";
providas $1,500,000 from hig funds for such purposa; and further provides
that "The State Highway Conmrission and the Commission of Qutdoor Recvsation
ara Eiﬂl‘w lu:tlhaﬂzed to maka regulations to carry out the provisions of this
section."; an

WEREAS, the Commission of Outdacr Recreation and tha State
Highway Commission hava adopted a joint gnH to govarn the usa of recrsa-
tional accass funds pursuant to Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Yirginfa; amd



WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Richmord has by
rasolution requested the use of recreational access funds to assist in
providing access to the James Rivar Park in the Clty of R1chmond, estimated
to cost $334,000; and

MHEREAS, this request has besn considered by the Commiss{on of
Outdoor Recrsation and has been found to comply fully with the provisions of
Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recrsaticn has recommanded
the construction of the aforementioned access,

NOM, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED, that $200,000 from the 1970-11
recreational access fund to allocated to assist in providing accesz to tha
James RAiver Park 1n the Ciiy of Richmond, Project 9999-127-102, C-501, to
be constructed by the City of Richmond, comtingent upon {1} the plans and
spacifications being approved by the Highway Department and tha construction
being performed 1n accordance with the plans and specifications; (2) the
construction being performed 1n an accaptable manner and opan to inspection
by Highway Department engineers at all timas during construction; {3} the
'‘Department engineers joining with the City of Richwond and 1ts engineers in
a final inspection of the act upon completion, and approving the con-
struction as completed: (4) the City of Richmond furnishing the Department
a certificate setting Forth the actual construction cost of roadway ftems;
{5) the City of Richwond & ing for perpetual maintenanca of the road in
an acceptable manner; and (&} the City of Richmond bmaring a1l costs over
amd abova tha recreational access allocatior.

MOTION CARRIED

it Maoved by Mr. Duckworth, secondesd by Mr. Hairston,
B

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Coda of ¥irginia provides 2
fund for fiscal 1971-72 of $1,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the Commtssion
for constructing, reconstructing, meintatining or improving access roads within
counties, cities and towns to {ndustrial sites on which manufacturing, pro-
cessing or other establishmants will be built under frm contract or are already
constructed."; am

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Isle of Wight County has by
resolution requasted the use of Industripl access funds to improve Route 1606
from Route 58 to serve the new facility being construcied by Union Camp Cor-
?Eamn. 13 1s1e of Wight County just east of Franklin, estimated to cost
oK an



WHEREAS, 1t appaars that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Commission's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLYED. that $18,000 from the industrial
access fund for 1971-72 be allocated for the purpgse of improving Route 1606
2 distance of 0,15 mile to serve the new facillty of Union Camp Corporation
1n IsTe of Wight County, Project 1606-046-162, C-501, contingent upon the
necessary right of way and adjustmant of utilities batng provided at no cost
to the Commorwealth.

MITION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, saconded by Mr. Hairston,
a

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Yirginia provides a
fund for fiscal T871-72 of 51,800,000 {0 " . . . be expended by the Comnls-
tian for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining, or improving access roads
within countfes, cittes and towns to fndustrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing or other establ{shments will be bufit under f{rm contract or are
already constructed.®; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Rozmoks County has by
resolution requested the use of {industrial aceess funds to extend Ronte 1023
1n Section 3 of Statesman Park for Industry to serva the new facilities being
constructed by ¥irginia Transformer Corporation, Tread Corporation, Joseph
Griggs, III, and Parkway Cabinet Shop, a distance of .31 mile in Roanoke
County, estimated to cost $56,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intant of
Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway Commis-
sion's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYED, that $56,000 from the industrial
accass fund for 1571-72 he allocated for the un{mse of extending Route 1023
a distance of 0,31 mila to serve the new factTities of Virginia Transformar
Corporatien, Tread Corporation, Joseph Grigys, IEI, and Parkway Cabinet Shop
1n Roanocke County, Project 1023-080-154, C-501, contingent upon the necessary
right of ' and adjustmant of utilities being provided at no cost to the
Comorwealth,

MOTION CARRIED



The chairman told the Commissfon members of a propossd
ependment to the Industrial Access statute, which would open up the use
of industrial access funds from purely Industrial or mamufacturing pyurposes
to "centers of employnent,” with the Highway Commfssion {nstructed to
interpret "centers of employmant” 11berally. He said this, as the Dapart-
ment sees 1t, would open up the use of thi1s fund to amusemant parks, recrea-
tional facilities, shopping centers. etc. Obviously. this dilution. he said,
would almost completaly nullify the effect this fund has had in attracting
industry to the state, He sald the State Chanber of Commerce and the
Governor's Comudission of Industrial Development had joined in opposing this
amendment, both guinﬂng out that this 1s an incantive fund to attract new
Industry. Ma sald shopping centars do not nesd an incentive because thay
fuT}nw ﬂﬁ nesd far such facilities; mor, he sald, do office bulldings need
an fncentive.

Mr. Fugete reported on the highway hi11 which was introduced 1n
the General Assembly during the previoys week and was at that time panding
in the House Finance Committee. Ha safd he and the principal sponsor,
Delegate Lewis A. ®MeMurran, had appearsd 1n support of the bi11 and that the
Stata Chamber of Commerce, the Yirginia Mynicipal League, and a number of
cfty councils and chambers of commerce had endorsed the propesal,

Mr. Fugate told the Canmission of a provision in the bill which
would axtend the same ald to tol1 facflities under the jurisdiction of other
State agencies that the Hi Commissfon 15 now permitted to extend to fis
agenty toll facilities; this at the discretion of the Commission and from

e funds available to the Commizsion in the district in which tha project
fs located. The Department. he said, has been assuming mafntenance of tha
Yirginia Beach-Morfolk Toll Road ard has been maintaining the James River
Bridge, the York River Bridge, the Rappabannock River Bridge, without charging
the maintenance to the prejects and to the tol11 fimancing. The Departmant
has als0 been contributing somewhat to the maintanance of the Hampton Roads
Brfdge—Tunnﬂ System without charging to toll flihancing. This provisien
would allow the Highway Commission to do this at fis dizcretion for the other
projects, the Chesapeake Bay Bridge Tunnel s{sm, ETizabeth River Tunnsl
instaliations, the Richmond-Petersburg Turnplke, end the Richmond Metropolitan
Expressway under construction Tn Richmond. He said he thought this was fair.
and squitable and that Mr. Crowe and Mr. Duckworth concurred that this would
ba a good 1nclusion In the bi11.

He also called attantion to the inclusion in tha ten-year plan
of 38 mi11ion for highway aid to mass transit as mm‘ltted by the 1970 legis-
latfon. He sald the cost of the Metro System 1n Mortharn ¥irginia was uﬁgi-
nalTy $2,5 biT11on but has now baen revisad to $3 bi111on because of escala-
tion 1n construction costs, amd whereas the Virginis communities of Fairfax,
ArTington, Falls Church, Fairfax City, and ATexandria had umdertaken to con-



tribute $150 ni111on and had provided this contribution by bond 1ssues,
their share has now gore wp to $204 millicn, Teaving them with a $54 mi11{on
escalation that they have no pravisfon for taking care of. He said he had
indicated that the Cormissfon would probably Took with favor upon using the
funds provided for highway atd to mass tramsit in the Culpapar District to
pcquire Tots and actually construct the parking lots for the Metrn faciTit{es.
He sedd he had been in touch with the Metre management and had been assured
that the Board would very Tikely approve crediting this to the $54 ®illion
which the Northern ¥irginia Tocalitfes are faced with paying; but unfortu-
nately the feeling was that this was not enmough and a bi11 had been {ntro-
duced which would divert one cent of the gasoline tax (whather or not the

2¢ increase was approved) to the localfties on the basis of highway vehicle
regictrations, Since the highway vehicle registratfon 1s concentrated 1n
the urban areas, this would greatly favor the urban areas at the expense of
the rural counties, for both the primary and secondary systems. He said he
thought the distribution of highway funds between urban and rural, between
gengra€h1naT locations of the state, between systems, proposed in tha ten-
year plan 13 the most equitable that could be devised and that taking one
cent of the gasoline tax would completaly wreck the new program, plus the
fact that rural counties and cities which were not members of a reqional
transportation commission weuld find thamselves with momey which in many
cases they would have no 1eagal authority to spend. Motion was made by

Mr, Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Fftz?atrink. that the Comnission as a whole
go on record as opposing the diversion of funds from the ten-year plan chlec-
tives. Motion carried.

Mr. Fi{tzpatrick raported for the Commfssfon Committee on Permits
ot the request of John W. Hanmcock, Jr., Inc., for movement of 144 Toot siee]
beams. He said that because of the difficulty the Hancock Company would
encounter Tn attempting to get ocnto the Interstate System, ft was the recom-
mendaticn of the conmittee that the permit be denfed, Motion was made by
Mr. Fitzpatrick that the uest for waiver of the existing policy on length
be regretfully denied. Motian was seconded by Mr. Eakin and carrfed.

The mesting was adjcurned at 10:50 a.m.
Appraved:

Glmy /o 11 g 7

ChaTrman

Attested:

44 .

Secrefary




